

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FEANYICHI E. UVUKANSI,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Texas Court Of Criminal Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDOLPH L. SCHAFFER, JR.

Counsel of Record

1021 Main, Suite 1440

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 951-9555

noguilt@schafferm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Factual Statement	3
1. The Trial	3
2. Discovery Of The False Testimony	10
3. The State Court Evidentiary Hearing	17
a. The prosecutor had agreed to write a letter to the federal judge for Jeresano	17
b. Jeresano knew that he would receive consideration for his testimony	17
c. The jury did not know that the prosecutor had agreed to write a letter to the federal judge for Jeresano	18
d. Jeresano testified falsely that no promise had been made for his testimony	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
4. The State Habeas Trial Court’s Findings Of Fact	22
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	24
I. The State Courts—By Requiring Petitioner To Prove By A Preponderance Of The Evidence That The Prosecution’s Knowing Use Of And Failure To Correct False Testimony Affected The Verdict—Disregarded This Court’s Precedent Requiring That The Prosecution Prove Beyond A Reasonable Doubt That The False Testimony Did Not Affect The Verdict	26
II. The State Courts—By Concluding That Jeresano’s False Testimony That He Had Not Been Promised Consideration Was Immaterial Because Impeaching His Motive To Testify Would Not Impeach His Identification Of Petitioner—Disregarded This Court’s Precedent Holding That Impeachment Evidence And Exculpatory Evidence Are The Same For Purposes Of A Materiality Analysis	29
CONCLUSION.....	36
 APPENDIX	
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals order (April 14, 2021)	App. 1
174th District Court findings of fact and conclusion of law (April 2, 2019)	App. 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals order denying discretionary review on direct appeal (October 19, 2016)	App. 60
First Court of Appeals of Texas opinion on direct appeal (June 2, 2016)	App. 61
174th District Court judgment (June 20, 2014)	App. 91

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 71 A.3d 512 (Conn. 2013)	34
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)	29
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	16, 26, 27
<i>Burkhalter v. State</i> , 493 S.W.2d 214 (Tex. Crim. App. 1973).....	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	26, 27
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	24, 28
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	25, 26, 30
<i>Hayes v. Brown</i> , 399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014)	35
<i>Jackson v. Brown</i> , 513 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	33, 34
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).....	35
<i>King v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 951, 1998 WL 110056 (5th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	27
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	26
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	26, 31, 32, 33
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	35
<i>Rosenkrantz v. Lafler</i> , 568 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2009)3	33
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	27
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	25, 26, 27, 28, 33
<i>United States v. Mazzanti</i> , 925 F.2d 1026 (7th Cir. 1991)	33
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016).....	35
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	25, 28
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
 FEDERAL STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
 STATE STATUTE	
TEX. CRIM. PROC CODE art. 11.07, § 4 (West 2020).....	24
 FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINE	
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1	<i>passim</i>
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	25
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
Ahdout, <i>Direct Collateral Review</i> , 121 COLUM. L. REV. 160 (2021).....	3
